

SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2024 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs to Re-Reengrossed House Bill No. 2 by Representative Emerson

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, at the beginning of line 7, delete "Section 1." and insert "Section 1.(A)"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 2

4 On page 12, delete lines 21 through 23, and insert the following:

5	"Priority 5	\$	9,000,000
6	Payable from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring		
7	Revenues	\$	<u>5,000,000</u>
8	Total	\$	<u><u>33,680,848"</u></u>

9 AMENDMENT NO. 3

10 On page 12, delete lines 28 and 29, and insert the following:

11	"Priority 5	\$	<u>10,000,000</u>
12	Total	\$	<u><u>15,000,000"</u></u>

13 AMENDMENT NO. 4

14 On page 12, delete lines 42 through 45, and insert the following:

15	"Priority 5	\$	2,150,000
16	Payable from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring		
17	Revenues	\$	<u>200,000</u>
18	Total	\$	<u><u>2,350,000"</u></u>

19 AMENDMENT NO. 5

20 On page 13, between lines 22 and 23, insert the following:

21	"() Performing Arts Center Complex,		
22	Planning and Construction		
23	(Lafayette)		
24	Payable from General Obligation Bonds		
25	Priority 5	\$	<u><u>74,000,000"</u></u>

26 AMENDMENT NO. 6

27 On page 14, delete line 7, and insert the following:

28	"Priority 1	\$	224,778
29	Priority 5	\$	<u>20,000,000</u>
30	Total	\$	<u><u>20,224,778"</u></u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 7

2 On page 26, delete lines 26 and 27, and insert the following:

3	"Priority 1	\$ 13,000,000
4	Priority 5	<u>\$ 27,150,000"</u>

5 AMENDMENT NO. 8

6 On page 29, between lines 1 and 2, insert the following:

7	"(572283) Central Louisiana State Hospital "Warehouse" Relocation,	
8	Planning and Construction	
9	(Rapides)	
10	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
11	Priority 5	<u>\$ 3,700,000"</u>

12 AMENDMENT NO. 9

13 On page 30, between lines 27 and 28, insert the following:

14	"(571708) Construction Management & Engineering Sciences	
15	Building, Planning and Construction	
16	(East Baton Rouge)	
17	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
18	Priority 5	<u>\$ 32,000,000"</u>

19 AMENDMENT NO. 10

20 On page 32, delete lines 6 and 7, and insert the following:

21	"Priority 1	\$ 6,110,000
22	Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,391,650"</u>

23 AMENDMENT NO. 11

24 On page 33, between lines 14 and 15, insert the following:

25	"(571687) HPE Renovation for Student Wellness Facility &	
26	Campus Repairs, Planning and Construction	
27	(Caddo)	
28	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
29	Priority 5	<u>\$ 9,000,000"</u>

30 AMENDMENT NO. 12

31 On page 33, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following:

32	"(571491) Renewable and Natural Resources Building Repairs,	
33	Planning and Construction	
34	(East Baton Rouge)	
35	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
36	Priority 5	<u>\$ 5,000,000"</u>

37 AMENDMENT NO. 13

38 On page 33, delete line 26, and insert the following:

39	"Priority 1	\$ 2,300,000
40	Priority 5	<u>\$ 20,700,000</u>
41	Total	<u>\$ 23,000,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 14

2 On page 33, between lines 41 and 42, insert the following:

3 **"19/609 PENNINGTON**

4	(571514)	Replacement of Underground Chilled Water &	
5		Hot Water Piping, Both Supply and Return,	
6		Planning and Construction	
7		(East Baton Rouge)	
8		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
9		Priority 5	<u>\$ 4,200,000"</u>

10 AMENDMENT NO. 15

11 On page 34, delete lines 12 through 13, and insert the following:

12	"Priority 1	\$ 1,100,000
13	Priority 5	<u>\$ 4,900,000"</u>

14 AMENDMENT NO. 16

15 On page 34, between lines 24 and 25, insert the following:

16	"(571495)	Career Learning Center, Planning and Construction	
17		(East Baton Rouge)	
18		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
19		Priority 5	<u>\$ 14,680,000"</u>

20 AMENDMENT NO. 17

21 On page 34, delete lines 36 and 37, and insert the following:

22	"Priority 1	\$ 22,000,000
23	Priority 5	<u>\$ 44,499,489"</u>

24 AMENDMENT NO. 18

25 On page 35, delete line 17, and insert the following:

26	"Priority 1	\$ 1,000,000
27	Priority 5	<u>\$ 72,000,000</u>
28	Total	<u><u>\$ 73,000,000"</u></u>

29 AMENDMENT NO. 19

30 On page 36, delete line 18, and insert the following:

31	"Priority 1	\$ 5,000,000
32	Priority 5	\$ 3,700,000"

33 AMENDMENT NO. 20

34 On page 37, at the beginning of line 16, change "Priority 5" to "Priority 1"

35 AMENDMENT NO. 21

36 On page 38, delete lines 7 and 8, and insert the following:

37	"Priority 5	<u>\$ 44,000,000</u>
38	Total	<u><u>\$ 45,209,992"</u></u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 22

2 On page 38, delete lines 28 and 29, and insert the following:

3	"Priority 1	\$ 4,576,903
4	Priority 5	<u>\$ 5,000,000"</u>

5 AMENDMENT NO. 23

6 On page 38, delete lines 36 through 38, and insert the following:

7	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 7,352,580"</u>
---	-------------	----------------------

8 AMENDMENT NO. 24

9 On page 39, delete lines 47 and 48, and insert the following:

10	"Priority 1	\$ 8,708,373
11	Priority 5	<u>\$ 14,250,000"</u>

12 AMENDMENT NO. 25

13 On page 40, delete lines 14 through 18

14 AMENDMENT NO. 26

15 On page 41, between lines 14 and 15, insert the following:

16	"(571625) Learning Lab, Planning and Construction	
17	(Lafayette)	
18	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
19	Priority 5	<u>\$ 42,000,000</u>

20	(571626) Sciences Lab/Classroom Building,	
21	Planning and Construction	
22	(Lafayette)	
23	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
24	Priority 5	<u>\$ 47,750,000"</u>

25 AMENDMENT NO. 27

26 On page 43, delete line 6, and insert the following:

27	"Priority 1	\$ 3,000,000
28	Priority 5	<u>\$ 5,000,000</u>
29	Total	<u>\$ 8,000,000"</u>

30 AMENDMENT NO. 28

31 On page 43, after line 46, insert the following:

32	"(572132) New Hammond Area Campus, Planning and Construction	
33	(Tangipahoa)	
34	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
35	Priority 5	<u>\$ 40,000,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 29

2 On page 44, between lines 9 and 10, insert the following:

3 **"36/L03 LAFOURCHE BASIN LEVEE DISTRICT**

4 (573260) West Bank and Vicinity Western Tie-In,
 5 Planning and Construction
 6 (St. James)
 7 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 8 Priority 5 \$ 30,000,000"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 30

10 On page 44, between lines 10 and 11, insert the following:

11 "(573163) Amite Diversion Canal Weir,
 12 Planning and Construction
 13 (Ascension, Livingston, St. James)
 14 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 15 Priority 5 \$ 1,000,000"

16 AMENDMENT NO. 31

17 On page 44, at the end of line 11, after "Project" add "Enhancement"

18 AMENDMENT NO. 32

19 On page 44, delete lines 14 and 15, and insert the following:

20 "Priority 1 \$ 3,930,229
 21 Priority 5 \$ 7,870,000"

22 AMENDMENT NO. 33

23 On page 44, between lines 37 and 38, insert the following:

24 "(573560) LA 22 Gapping Project, Planning and Construction
 25 (Ascension, Livingston, St. James)
 26 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 27 Priority 5 \$ 3,990,000"

28 AMENDMENT NO. 34

29 On page 46, between lines 45 and 46, insert the following:

30 **"36/P01 ABBEVILLE HARBOR & TERMINAL DISTRICT**

31 (573547) Port of Vermilion Slip Entrance Emergency Dredging,
 32 Planning and Construction
 33 (Vermilion)
 34 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 35 Priority 5 \$ 780,000"

36 AMENDMENT NO. 35

37 On page 49, delete line 5, and insert the following:

38 "Priority 1 \$ 3,061,923
 39 Priority 5 \$ 2,000,000
 40 Total \$ 5,061,923"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 36

2 On page 49, after line 44, insert the following:

3 **"36/P40 GRAND ISLE PORT COMMISSION**

4	(573538) Commercial Dock West Slip Bulkhead Repair and	
5	Improvements, Planning and Construction	
6	(Jefferson)	
7	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
8	Priority 5	<u>\$ 500,000"</u>

9 AMENDMENT NO. 37

10 On page 51, at the beginning of line 5, change "Priority 5" to "Priority 1"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 38

12 On page 51, delete line 9, and insert the following:

13	"Priority 1	\$ 1,000,000
14	Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,050,000</u>
15	Total	<u>\$ 3,050,000"</u>

16 AMENDMENT NO. 39

17 On page 52, between lines 1 and 2, insert the following:

18	"(572804) Grant Park, Planning and Construction	
19	(Assumption)	
20	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
21	Priority 5	<u>\$ 300,000"</u>

22 AMENDMENT NO. 40

23 On page 53, delete lines 20 and 21, and insert the following:

24	"Priority 1	\$ 5,051,454
25	Priority 5	<u>\$ 8,000,000"</u>

26 AMENDMENT NO. 41

27 On page 53, after line 43, insert the following:

28 **"50/J16 DESOTO PARISH**

29	(572533) DeSoto Parish Police Jury Five (5) Year Capital	
30	Road Plan, Planning and Construction	
31	(Desoto)	
32	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
33	Priority 5	<u>\$ 25,000,000"</u>

34 AMENDMENT NO. 42

35 On page 54, delete lines 7 and 8, and insert the following:

36	"Priority 1	\$ 22,924,999
37	Priority 5	<u>\$ 12,000,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 43

2 On page 54, at the beginning of line 32, change "Priority 5" to "Priority 1"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 44

4 On page 55, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:

5	"(573390) Choctaw Bayou Drainage and Ecological Improvements,	
6	Planning and Construction	
7	(Iberville)	
8	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
9	Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,000,000"</u>

10 AMENDMENT NO. 45

11 On page 57, delete line 54, and insert the following:

12	"Priority 1	\$ 7,047,048
13	Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,000,000</u>
14	Total	<u>\$ 9,047,048"</u>

15 AMENDMENT NO. 46

16 On page 58, delete lines 45 through 47, and insert the following:

17	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 1,550,000"</u>
----	-------------	----------------------

18 AMENDMENT NO. 47

19 On page 60, delete line 10, and insert the following:

20	"Priority 1	\$ 1,925,000
21	Priority 5	<u>\$ 4,000,000</u>
22	Total	<u>\$ 5,925,000"</u>

23 AMENDMENT NO. 48

24 On page 60, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

25	"(572991) Hero's Park Recreation Center and Head Start	
26	in Thibodaux, Planning and Construction	
27	(Lafourche)	
28	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
29	Priority 5	<u>\$ 4,500,000"</u>

30 AMENDMENT NO. 49

31 On page 60, delete lines 17 and 18, and insert the following:

32	"Priority 5	\$ 17,300,000
33	Total	<u>\$ 17,946,000"</u>

34 AMENDMENT NO. 50

35 On page 60, between lines 22 and 23, insert the following:

36	"(573015) Morvant Pump Station, Planning and Construction	
37	(Lafourche)	
38	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
39	Priority 5	<u>\$ 12,000,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 51

2 On page 61, after line 49, insert the following:

3 "(572486) Pointe Celeste Pump Station Replacement,
 4 Planning and Construction
 5 (Plaquemines)
 6 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 7 Priority 5 \$ 29,000,000

8 Pending approval of the capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.
 9 39:112.

10 (573121) Highway 11 Patch and Overlay Restoration Project,
 11 Planning and Construction
 12 (Plaquemines)
 13 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 14 Priority 5 \$ 23,000,000

15 Pending approval of the capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.
 16 39:112."

17 AMENDMENT NO. 52

18 On page 62, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:

19 "(573851) Bay Adams Headland Restoration,
 20 Planning and Construction
 21 (Plaquemines)
 22 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 23 Priority 5 \$ 5,600,000

24 Pending approval of the capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.
 25 39:112."

26 AMENDMENT NO. 53

27 On page 62, delete lines 21 and 22, and insert the following:

28 "Priority 1 \$ 3,205,070
 29 Priority 5 \$ 4,600,000"

30 AMENDMENT NO. 54

31 On page 62, delete lines 34 through 36, and insert the following:

32 "Priority 1 \$ 3,450,000"

33 AMENDMENT NO. 55

34 On page 62, at the beginning of line 46, change "Priority 5" to "Priority 1"

35 AMENDMENT NO. 56

36 On page 63, delete line 45, and insert the following:

37 "Priority 1 \$ 1,163,600
 38 Priority 5 \$ 700,000
 39 Total \$ 1,863,600"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 57

2 On page 64, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:

3 **"50/J48 ST. JOHN THE BAPTIST PARISH**

4 (573316) Edgard Land Acquisition, Construction and Equipment	
5 of a new New Courthouse, Planning and Construction	
6 (St. John the Baptist)	
7 Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
8 Priority 5	<u>\$ 11,000,000"</u>

9 AMENDMENT NO. 58

10 On page 65, delete line 36, and insert the following:

11 "Priority 1	\$ 6,500,000
12 Priority 5	<u>\$ 6,800,000</u>
13 Total	<u>\$ 13,300,000"</u>

14 AMENDMENT NO. 59

15 On page 66, delete line 49, and insert the following:

16 "Priority 1	\$ 3,000,000
17 Priority 5	<u>\$ 10,000,000</u>
18 Total	<u>\$ 13,000,000"</u>

19 AMENDMENT NO. 60

20 On page 66, at the end of line 54, change "\$5,625,000" to "\$12,625,000"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 61

22 On page 67, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:

23 "(572582) Loranger New Library Construction,	
24 Planning and Construction	
25 (Tangipahoa)	
26 Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
27 Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,000,000"</u>

28 AMENDMENT NO. 62

29 On page 67, delete lines 21 through 23, and insert the following:

30 "Priority 1	<u>\$ 2,386,789"</u>
----------------	----------------------

31 AMENDMENT NO. 63

32 On page 67, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:

33 "(572654) Region 9 Emergency Distribution Center &	
34 Public Works, Planning and Construction	
35 (Tangipahoa)	
36 Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
37 Priority 5	<u>\$ 4,000,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 64

2 On page 67, delete lines 37 through 39, and insert the following:

3	"Priority 1	\$ 750,000
4	Priority 5	\$ 7,250,000
5	Total	<u>\$ 8,000,000"</u>

6 AMENDMENT NO. 65

7 On page 70, delete lines 1 through 8

8 AMENDMENT NO. 66

9 On page 72, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following:

10	"(572685) Raising Cane's River Center, Planning Design	
11	and Construction	
12	(East Baton Rouge)	
13	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
14	Priority 5	<u>\$ 8,000,000"</u>

15 AMENDMENT NO. 67

16 On page 72, at the beginning of line 22, change "Priority 5" to "Priority 1"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 68

18 On page 72, after line 46, insert the following:

19 **"50/M26 BLANCHARD**

20	(572747) Wastewater Facilities Improvements,	
21	Planning and Construction	
22	(Caddo)	
23	Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,000,000"</u>

24 AMENDMENT NO. 69

25 On page 73, between lines 12 and 13, insert the following:

26	"(572174) Central Fire Station, Planning and Construction	
27	(Washington)	
28	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
29	Priority 5	<u>\$ 8,000,000"</u>

30 AMENDMENT NO. 70

31 On page 73, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:

32	"(573304) Mills Avenue and Champagne Boulevard Extensions,	
33	Planning and Construction	
34	(St. Martin)	
35	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
36	Priority 5	<u>\$ 9,500,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 71

2 On page 73, after line 50, insert the following:

3 "(571953) Lake Talon Road Sewer Improvements, Planning and
 4 Construction
 5 (Lafayette)
 6 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 7 Priority 5 \$ 1,100,000"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 72

9 On page 75, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

10 "(572494) LA 21 and Tyler Street Roundabout,
 11 Planning and Construction
 12 (St. Tammany)
 13 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 14 Priority 5 \$ 2,700,000"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 73

16 On page 75, between lines 37 and 38, insert the following:

17 "(573235) Home Depot Road Improvements (LA 3003 to LA 3002)
 18 Planning and Construction
 19 (Livingston)
 20 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 21 Priority 5 \$ 2,770,000"

22 AMENDMENT NO. 74

23 On page 76, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:

24 "(573580) Stormwater Master Plan, Planning and Construction
 25 (Ascension)
 26 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 27 Priority 5 \$ 4,500,000"

28 AMENDMENT NO. 75

29 On page 79, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:

30 **"50/MB6 GROSSE TETE**

31 (573287) Sewer Collection System Improvements along
 32 Sidney Road, Planning and Construction
 33 (Iberville)
 34 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 35 Priority 5 \$ 1,600,000"

36 AMENDMENT NO. 76

37 On page 79, at the beginning of line 40, change "Priority 5" to "Priority 1"

38 AMENDMENT NO. 77

39 On page 79, at the beginning of line 45, change "Priority 5" to "Priority 1"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 78

2 On page 82, delete lines 29 through 32, and insert the following:

3	"Priority 5	\$ 4,730,000
4	Payable from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring	
5	Revenues	\$ 500,000
6	Total	<u>\$ 5,230,000"</u>

7 AMENDMENT NO. 79

8 On page 82, delete line 45, and insert the following:

9	"Priority 1	\$ 400,000
10	Priority 5	\$ 590,000
11	Total	<u>\$ 990,000"</u>

12 AMENDMENT NO. 80

13 On page 83, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following:

14	"(573036) Sallier Street Rehabilitation, Planning and	
15	Construction	
16	(Calcasieu)	
17	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
18	Priority 5	<u>\$ 3,000,000"</u>

19 AMENDMENT NO. 81

20 On page 83, between lines 44 and 45, insert the following:

21	"50/MG7 LIVINGSTON	
22	(572619) Old Courthouse Renovations,	
23	Planning and Construction	
24	(Livingston)	
25	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
26	Priority 5	<u>\$ 3,000,000"</u>

27 AMENDMENT NO. 82

28 On page 83, after line 52, insert the following:

29	"(572146) Water Line Improvements and Extension,	
30	Planning and Construction	
31	(Pointe Coupee)	
32	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
33	Priority 5	<u>\$ 500,000</u>

34 **50/MG9 LOCKPORT**

35	(573092) Church Street Outfall, "Stormwater Management",	
36	Planning and Construction	
37	(Lafourche)	
38	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
39	Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,100,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 83

2 On page 84, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

3 **"50/MH3 LOREAUVILLE**

4	(571802) Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements and	
5	Demolition Project, Planning and Construction	
6	(Iberia)	
7	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
8	Priority 5	<u>\$ 410,000"</u>

9 AMENDMENT NO. 84

10 On page 84, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:

11 **"50/MH8 MANDEVILLE**

12	(572194) Police Department Building, Planning and Construction	
13	(St. Tammany)	
14	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
15	Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,000,000"</u>

16 AMENDMENT NO. 85

17 On page 87, delete lines 25 and 26, and insert the following:

18	"Priority 1	\$ 1,000,000
19	Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,900,000"</u>

20 AMENDMENT NO. 86

21 On page 89, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

22 **"50/MN1 PEARL RIVER**

23	(572927) Drainage Improvements, Planning and Construction	
24	(St. Tammany)	
25	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
26	Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,600,000"</u>

27 AMENDMENT NO. 87

28 On page 90, between lines 27 and 28, insert the following:

29	"(572273) Road Resurfacing Project, Planning and Construction	
30	(Iberville)	
31	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
32	Priority 5	<u>\$ 730,000"</u>

33 AMENDMENT NO. 88

34 On page 92, delete line 33, and insert the following:

35	"Priority 1	\$ 2,000,000
36	Priority 5	<u>\$ 38,000,000</u>
37	Total	<u>\$ 40,000,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 89

2 On page 92, between lines 40 and 41, insert the following:

3	"(572784) University Park Subdivision Improvements,	
4	Planning and Construction	
5	(Caddo)	
6	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
7	Priority 5	<u>\$ 6,000,000"</u>

8 AMENDMENT NO. 90

9 On page 92, between lines 33 and 34, insert the following:

10	"(572782) District 3 Road Rehabilitation,	
11	Planning and Construction	
12	(Caddo)	
13	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
14	Priority 5	<u>\$ 500,000"</u>

15 AMENDMENT NO. 91

16 On page 92, between lines 46 and 47, insert the following:

17	"(572786) Bayou Pierre Drainage and Recreation,	
18	Planning and Construction	
19	(Caddo)	
20	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
21	Priority 5	<u>\$ 4,350,000"</u>

22 AMENDMENT NO. 92

23 On page 93, delete line 17, and insert the following:

24	"Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,500,000"</u>
----	-------------	----------------------

25 AMENDMENT NO. 93

26 On page 93, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:

27	"(573518) New Slidell Police Department Facility,	
28	Planning and Construction	
29	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
30	Priority 5	<u>\$ 30,000,000"</u>

31 AMENDMENT NO. 94

32 On page 93, delete line 29, and insert the following:

33	"Priority 1	\$ 1,547,400
34	Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,300,000</u>
35	Total	<u>\$ 2,847,400"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 95

2 On page 93, after line 50, insert the following:

3 "(572005) Phase 3 Wastewater Treatment Facility Improvements,
 4 Planning and Construction
 5 (Calcasieu)
 6 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 7 Priority 5 \$ 2,500,000"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 96

9 On page 94, at the beginning of line 48, change "Priority 5" to "Priority 1"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 97

11 On page 95, between lines 22 and 23, insert the following:

12 **"50/MU7 WALKER**

13 (573847) Walker WWTP Upgrades,
 14 Planning and Construction
 15 (Livingston)
 16 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 17 Priority 5 \$ 2,000,000

18 Pending approval of the capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.
 19 39:112."

20 AMENDMENT NO. 98

21 On page 96, delete lines 2 through 8, and insert the following:

22 "(572015) Sewer Transport System Improvements, Planning and
 23 Construction
 24 (Calcasieu)
 25 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 26 Priority 5 \$ 3,300,000"

27 AMENDMENT NO. 99

28 On page 97, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:

29 "(573005) Street and Drainage Improvements,
 30 Planning and Construction
 31 (Iberville)
 32 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 33 Priority 5 \$ 3,000,000"

34 AMENDMENT NO. 100

35 On page 97, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:

36 **"50/MW1 WOODWORTH**

37 (572185) Regional Wastewater Consolidation Project, Planning
 38 and Construction
 39 (Rapides)
 40 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 41 Priority 5 \$ 2,600,000"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 101

2 On page 98, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

3 **"50/MW3 ZACHARY**

4	(572084) New Fire Station, Planning and Construction	
5	(East Baton Rouge)	
6	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
7	Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,000,000"</u>

8 AMENDMENT NO. 102

9 On page 99, after line 47, insert the following:

10 **"50/N31 NEW CORP, INC.**

11	(573523) Valena C. Jones School Redevelopment/Visioning	
12	A Community Based Urban Research & Resilience	
13	Station, Planning and Construction	
14	(Orleans)	
15	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
16	Priority 5	<u>\$ 550,000"</u>

17 AMENDMENT NO. 103

18 On page 100, delete line 30, and insert the following:

19	"Priority 1	\$ 3,179,679
20	Priority 5	<u>\$ 3,000,000</u>
21	Total	<u>\$ 6,179,679"</u>

22 AMENDMENT NO. 104

23 On page 101, delete lines 20 through 22, and insert the following:

24	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 3,975,000"</u>
----	-------------	----------------------

25 AMENDMENT NO. 105

26 On page 101, delete line 28, and insert the following:

27	"Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,200,000"</u>
----	-------------	----------------------

28 AMENDMENT NO. 106

29 On page 101, after line 45, insert the following:

30 **"50/N93 NORTHEAST LOUISIANA RAILROAD DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT**

31	(572260) Northeast Louisiana Railroad Development District,	
32	Planning and Construction	
33	(Tensas)	
34	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
35	Priority 5	<u>\$ 10,000,000"</u>

36 AMENDMENT NO. 107

37 On page 103, delete line 26 and insert the following:

38	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 800,000"</u>
----	-------------	--------------------

1 AMENDMENT NO. 108

2 On page 103, after line 47, insert the following:

3 "(572746) Baton Rouge Gallery, Contemporary Art Center at
 4 City Park, Planning and Construction
 5 (East Baton Rouge)
 6 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 7 Priority 5 \$ 10,000,000

8 **50/NC3 ST. TAMMANY PARISH SHERIFF**

9 (573489) Training Facility, Planning and Construction
 10 (St. Tammany)
 11 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 12 Priority 5 \$ 16,000,000"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 109

14 On page 105, between lines 22 and 23, insert the following:

15 **"50/NE4 JEFFERSON PARISH CORONER'S OFFICE**

16 (573836) Advanced Forensic Center Project, Planning and
 17 Construction
 18 (Jefferson)
 19 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 20 Priority 5 \$ 6,000,000

21 Pending approval of the capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.
 22 39:112."

23 AMENDMENT NO. 110

24 On page 106, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

25 **"50/NFQ ALGIERS DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT**

26 (573529) Demolition Construction Project at New Orleans Riverside
 27 at Federal City for the Algiers Development District,
 28 Planning and Construction
 29 (Orleans)
 30 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 31 Priority 5 \$ 1,500,000"

32 AMENDMENT NO. 111

33 On page 106, after line 41, insert the following:

34 **"50/NGG YMCA GREATER NEW ORLEANS**

35 (573444) Construction Project, Planning and Construction
 36 (Orleans)
 37 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 38 Priority 5 \$ 1,000,000"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 112

2 On page 108, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:

3 **"50/NJ1 NEW ORLEANS MILITARY AND MARITIME ACADEMY**

4 (572609) Campus Expansion Phase I - Development,
 5 Planning and Construction
 6 (Orleans)
 7 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 8 Priority 5 \$ 9,000,000

9 **50/NJ6 WIL REACH ONE FOUNDATION**

10 (572981) Center for High-Quality Early Learning in
 11 New Orleans, Planning and Construction
 12 (Orleans)
 13 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 14 Priority 5 \$ 1,800,000"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 113

16 On page 108, between lines 41 and 42, insert the following:

17 **"50/NKA ABBEVILLE GENERAL HOSPITAL**

18 (572331) Expansion and Modernization of the Ambulatory
 19 Surgery and Obstetrics/Delivery Departments,
 20 Planning and Construction
 21 (Vermilion)
 22 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 23 Priority 5 \$ 3,200,000"

24 AMENDMENT NO. 114

25 On page 109, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:

26 **"50/NM9 ANTIOCH BAPTIST CHURCH**

27 (573242) Historic Restoration Project, Planning and Construction
 28 (Caddo)
 29 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 30 Priority 5 \$ 2,000,000"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 115

32 On page 109, between lines 31 and 32, insert the following:

33 **"50/NMW BEAUREGARD PARISH SHERIFF**

34 (572416) Emergency Operation Center,
 35 Planning and Construction
 36 (Beauregard)
 37 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 38 Priority 5 \$ 2,250,000"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 116

2 On page 111, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following:

3 **"50/NRD SOUTH BEAUREGARD RECREATION DISTRICT 2**

4 (571975) Multi-Purpose Recreation Facilities Improvements,
 5 South Beauregard Recreation District No. 2 of Wards
 6 4 and 6, Planning and Construction
 7 (Beauregard)
 8 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 9 Priority 5 \$ 1,800,000"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 117

11 On page 111, line 40, "change "Sherriff's" to "Sheriff's"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 118

13 On page 111, at the beginning of line 44, change "Priority 5" to "Priority 1"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 119

15 On page 112, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:

16 **"50/NV4 UJAMAA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT**

17 (573549) Come Back to Claiborne, Planning and Construction
 18 (Orleans)
 19 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 20 Priority 5 \$ 3,000,000"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 120

22 On page 112, at the beginning of line 41, change "Priority 5" to "Priority 1"

23 AMENDMENT NO. 121

24 On page 113, delete lines 6 and 7, and insert the following:

25 "Priority 1 \$ 5,697,500
 26 Priority 5 \$ 3,137,000"

27 AMENDMENT NO. 122

28 On page 113, delete lines 14 and 15, and insert the following:

29 "Priority 1 \$ 2,000,000
 30 Priority 5 \$ 42,920,000"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 123

32 On page 113, delete lines 21 through 23, and insert the following:

33 "Priority 1 \$ 1,213,583"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 124

2 On page 114, delete lines 6 through 8, and insert the following:

3	"Priority 1	\$ 5,493,532
4	Priority 5	\$ 4,000,000
5	Total	<u>\$ 9,493,532"</u>

6 AMENDMENT NO. 125

7 On page 115, delete lines 8 through 10, and insert the following:

8	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 4,368,060"</u>
---	-------------	-------------------------

9 AMENDMENT NO. 126

10 On page 115, delete line 23, and insert the following:

11	"Priority 1	\$ 1,000,000
12	Priority 5	\$ 1,000,000
13	Total	<u>\$ 2,000,000"</u>

14 AMENDMENT NO. 127

15 On page 115, at the beginning of line 24, delete "Section 2.(A)" and insert "(B)"

16 AMENDMENT NO. 128

17 On page 115, line 25, after "sale" and before "bonds" insert "of"

18 AMENDMENT NO. 129

19 On page 115, at the beginning of line 26, delete "(B)" and insert "(C)"

20 AMENDMENT NO. 130

21 On page 115, at the beginning of line 32, delete "Section 3." and insert "Section 2."

22 AMENDMENT NO. 131

23 On page 115, at the beginning of line 36, delete "Section 4." and insert "Section 3."

24 AMENDMENT NO. 132

25 On page 116, at the beginning of line 14, delete "Section 5." and insert "Section 4."

26 AMENDMENT NO. 133

27 On page 116, at the beginning of line 27, delete "Section 6." and insert "Section 5."

28 AMENDMENT NO. 134

29 On page 118, at the beginning of line 21, delete "Section 7." and insert "Section 6."

30 AMENDMENT NO. 135

31 On page 118, at the beginning of line 25, delete "Section 8." and insert "Section 7."

32 AMENDMENT NO. 136

33 On page 119, at the beginning of line 5, delete "Section 9.(A)" and insert "Section 8.(A)"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 137

2 On page 122, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following:

3 "(2) Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act, any prior Capital Outlay
4 Acts, any other provision of law, or the provisions of R.S. 39:112(E)(2), the project for
5 Tensas Parish for the Recreation Facility shall be exempt from all match requirements.

6 (3) Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act, any prior Capital Outlay
7 Acts, any other provision of law, or the provisions of R.S. 39:112(E)(2), the project for the
8 East Carroll Parish Sheriff's Office for the Training and Recreation Center shall be exempt
9 from all match requirements."

10 AMENDMENT NO. 138

11 On page 131, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:

12 "(20) Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act, any previous capital outlay
13 act, or any other provision of law to the contrary, the scope of work for the Parish Jail
14 Improvements for Iberia Parish shall be prioritized with coordination between the Parish of
15 Iberia and the Iberia Parish Sheriff.

16 (21) Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act, any previous capital outlay
17 act to the contrary, or any other provision of law, the scope of the appropriations made in
18 this or any other capital outlay act for the Lake Pontchartrain West Shore Hurricane
19 Protection project for the Pontchartrain Levee District shall be deemed to include levee
20 improvements around the Port of South Louisiana's airport runway."

21 AMENDMENT NO. 139

22 On page 133, at the beginning of line 9, delete "Section 10." and insert "Section 9."

23 AMENDMENT NO. 140

24 On page 133, at the beginning of line 14, delete "Section 11." and insert "Section 10."

25 AMENDMENT NO. 141

26 On page 133, at the beginning of line 24, delete "Section 12." and insert "Section 11."

27 AMENDMENT NO. 142

28 On page 134, at the beginning of line 7, delete "Section 13." and insert "Section 12."

29 AMENDMENT NO. 143

30 On page 134, at the beginning of line 8, delete "Section 14." and insert "Section 13."

31 AMENDMENT NO. 144

32 On page 134, at the beginning of line 23, delete "Section 15." and insert "Section 14."

33 AMENDMENT NO. 145

34 On page 135, at the beginning of line 10, delete "Section 16." and insert "Section 15."

35 AMENDMENT NO. 146

36 On page 135, at the beginning of line 15, delete "Section 17." and insert "Section 16."

1 AMENDMENT NO. 147

2 On page 135, at the beginning of line 18, delete "Section 18." and insert "Section 17."

3 AMENDMENT NO. 148

4 On page 135, at the beginning of line 24, delete "Section 19." and insert "Section 18."